
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

WILBERT GLOVER

Plaintiff-Appellee,

VS.

RICHARD RODRIGUEZ, ET AL.

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
Case No. 0:19-cv-00304-NEB-BRT
Hon. Nancy Brasel and Becky Thorson

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Caitlinrose H. Fisher
Forsgren Fisher McCalmont DeMarea
Tysver LLP
1750 Capella Tower
225 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Attorney for Appellee

JOHN J. CHOI
RAMSEY COUNTY ATTORNEY
Robert Roche, Reg. No. 0289589
Assistant County Attorney
121 Seventh Place East, Suite 4500
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 266-3230
robert.roche@co.ramsey.mn.us

Attorney for Appellant

SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Standard of Review	6
II. Qualified Immunity Standard.....	7
III. The District Court Erred In Denying Qualified Immunity Because The Alleged Conduct Did Not Violate Plaintiff’s Clearly Established Rights	10
A. The Alleged Brief Sexual Touching Of A Detainee By A Corrections Officer During A Search Does Not Violate The Constitution.....	11
B. The District Court Erroneously Denied Qualified Immunity Based On Decisions That Were Decided After The Alleged Conduct In This Case And That Are Factually Distinguishable From This Case.....	21
C. Even Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> That Some Of The Cases The District Court Cited Are On Point, Qualified Immunity Applies Because The Courts Are Split And The Law Is Not Clearly Established	30

CONCLUSION..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Steele Cty. Jail</i> , 2014 WL 4384452 (D. Minn. 2014)	Passim
<i>Ambrose v. Young</i> , 474 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	7, 9, 10, 30
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	9, 30
<i>Barhite v. Sumner</i> , 2013 WL 6569144 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	18
<i>Bearchild v. Cobban</i> , 947 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2020).....	24, 25
<i>Berry v. Blankenship</i> , 143 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Berryhill v. Schriro</i> , 137 F.3d 1073 (8th Cir. 1998).....	Passim
<i>Bigge v. Phelps</i> , 2012 WL 517266 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 16, 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Boddie v. Schnieder</i> , 105 F.3d 857 (2d Cir.1997).....	13, 17, 19, 31

<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	7, 21
<i>Burston v. Missouri Dep't. of Corr.</i> , 2012 WL 139250 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 18, 2012)	13
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014).....	9
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	6
<i>City & Cnty. of S.F., Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	9
<i>Copeland v. Nunn</i> , 250 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2001) (reversing	19, 32
<i>Crawford v. Cuomo</i> , 796 F.3d 252 (2nd Cir. 2015).....	28, 29
<i>Davis v. Castleberry</i> , 364 F.Supp.2d 319 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15
<i>DeJesus v. Lewis</i> , 14 F.4th 1182 (11th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Dewalt v. Bruner</i> , 2020 WL 1888796 (E.D. Mo. 2020).....	14, 32
<i>Ferguson v. Cobb</i> , 2017 WL 3262262 (W.D. Ark. 2017).....	12
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017).....	21, 25, 26, 30
<i>Green v. Elias</i> , 9 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir.1993).....	14, 31

<i>Griffin v. Womack</i> , 2013 WL 28669 (W.D. Ky. 2013)	18, 19
<i>Habiger v. City of Fargo</i> , 80 F.3d 289 (8th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Hanlon v. Berger</i> , 526 U.S. 808 (1999).....	21
<i>Hollingsworth v. City of St. Ann</i> , 800 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Madery</i> , 158 Fed. Appx. 656 (6th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Jones v. Luedtke</i> , 2012 WL 3903612 (N.D. Iowa 2012).....	14
<i>Jones v. McNeese</i> , 675 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2012).....	6, 9
<i>Joseph v. U.S. Fed. Bur. of Prisons</i> , 232 F.3d 901, 2000 WL 1532783 (10th Cir. 2000)	17, 32
<i>Kahle v. Leonard</i> , 477 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2007).....	26, 27
<i>Kohn v. Piazza</i> , 2017 WL 4081845 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	18
<i>Kohn v. Piazza</i> , 2017 WL 9470639 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	17
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2011)	31
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	8

<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Company v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574(1986).....	7
<i>McCaster v. Clausen</i> , 684 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>McCurry v. Tesch</i> , 824 F.2d 638 (8th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Mettler v. Whitledge</i> , 165 F.3d 1197 (8th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	1, 7
<i>Moore v. Indehar</i> , 514 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Obiegbu v. Werlinger</i> , 581 Fed. Appx. 119 (3rd Cir. 2014).....	2, 19, 32
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	9
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	9, 21
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	31
<i>Rhoten v. Werholtz</i> , 243 Fed. Appx. 364 (10th Cir. 2007).....	15, 32
<i>Ricks v. Shover</i> , 891 F.3d 468 (3rd Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Smith v. Black Hawk County Jail</i> , 2011 WL 3444308 (N.D. Iowa 2011).....	13

<i>Smith v. Conway Cnty., Ark.</i> , 759 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Solomon v. Mich. Dep’t. of Corr.</i> , 478 Fed. Appx. 318 (6th Cir. 2012).....	2, 19, 20, 32
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013).....	9
<i>Tarpley v. Stepps</i> , 2007 WL 844826 (E.D. Mo. 2007).....	12
<i>Tuttle v. Carroll Cnty. Detention Ctr.</i> , 500 Fed. Appx. 480 (6th Cir. 2010).....	15, 32
<i>Ullery v. Bradley</i> , 949 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Washington v. Hively</i> , 695 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	Passim
<i>Williams v. Anderson</i> , 2004 WL 2282927 (D. Kan. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	Passim
<i>Winters v. Adams</i> , 254 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Young v. Poff</i> , 2006 WL 1455482.....	19
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1

COURT RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	35
Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)	35
Fed. R. App. R. 32(a)(7)	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	6
L.R. 28.....	35
